
 Boiler Replacement Project for 

 Clark County Courthouse 

 517 Court Street – Neillsville, WI 

 

 Addenda 1 - Page 1 of 2 

SECTION 00 91 13 

ADDENDA 

 

1.1 PROJECT INFORMATION 

A. Project Identification: Boiler Replacement, Clark County Courthouse  

B. Project Location: 517 Court Street, Neillsville, WI 54456 

C. Designer: Apex Engineering, 110 E Grand Avenue, Eau Claire, WI 54701 

D. Designer Project Number: 22101 

E. Date of Addendum: November 6, 2023. 

 

1.2 NOTICE TO BIDDERS 

A. This Addendum is issued pursuant to the Instructions to Bidders. This Addendum serves to 

clarify, revise, and supersede information in the Project Manual, Drawings, and previously 

issued Addenda. Portions of the Addendum affecting the Contract Documents will be 

incorporated into the Contract by enumeration of the Addendum in the Owner/Contractor 

Agreement. 

B. The Bidder shall acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the appropriate space on the Bid 

Form. 

C. The date for receipt of bids is unchanged by this Addendum, at same time and location. 

 

1.3 ATTACHMENTS 

A. This Addendum includes the following attachments: 

1. Plan Sheet M105, dated 10/16/2023, reissued. 

2. Plan Sheet M200, dated 10/16/2023, reissued. 

3. Plan Sheet M201, dated 10/16/2023, reissued. 

4. Plan Sheet M300, dated 10/16/2023, reissued. 

5. Plan Sheet M301, dated 10/16/2023, reissued. 

 

1.4 CLARIFICATIONS 

A. Construction Schedule and System Changeover: Boiler plant shutdown to be May 13th, 2024 

and demolition can begin at that time. Date listed is subject to change depending on weather and 

temperature. Coordination with the Owner is required for actual start date. The intent is to first 

complete the pumps, buffer tank, expansion tank, accessories, and piping in the second-floor 

mechanical room(s) to allow for chiller start-up. Second-floor mechanical room(s) standalone 

hot water piping and boiler connections to changeover valves at buffer tank to follow upon 

cooling system completion. Fifth floor mechanical room work can start anytime upon boiler 

plant shutdown. All boiler and hot water installations to be completed by fall 2024 for heating 

season. Verify and coordinate actual construction schedule with Owner. Any standalone cooling 

piping that can be demolished prior to boiler plant shutdown will be allowed to obtain a head 

start on full demolition and cooling system startup. 

 

B. Fifth Floor Mechanical Room(s): Existing hangers and supports to be reused for new equipment 

in remodel work where locations allow. Unused hangers to be removed. Where new 

hangers/supports are required, hangers to be secured to concrete tee rib on vertical structure 

approximately 8” from bottom of tee. Provide new opening in existing plaster ceiling large 

enough to complete required work in locations necessary. Upon completion of hanger 

installation, patch ceiling to match exiting and maintain 1 hour fire rating. 

 



 Boiler Replacement Project for 

 Clark County Courthouse 

 517 Court Street – Neillsville, WI 

 

 Addenda 1 - Page 2 of 2 

1.5 REVISIONS TO DRAWING SHEETS 

A. Sheet M105 – Mechanical Room Demolition Plan – Fifth Floor 

1. Drawing 1/M105: Added note 22, including note verbiage. 

 

B. Sheet M200 – Mechanical Room Remodel Plans – Second Floor 

1. Drawing 1/M200: Added note 28 & 29 to plans, including note verbiage. Updated pipe 

size. 

2. Drawing 3/M200: Added note to plan for boiler vent terminations. Added verbiage to 

note 24. 

 

C. Sheet M201 – Mechanical Room Remodel Plans – Fifth Floor 

1. Drawings 1 & 2/M201: Added note 24 & 29 to plans, including note verbiage. 

D. Sheet M300 – Mechanical Schedules and Details 

1. Added Hot Water Heating Coil Schedule. 

 

E. SheetM301 – Mechanical Details and Schematics 

1. Detail 14/M301 – Added verbiage to general note to maintain any existing roof 

warranties with Owner. 

2. Detail 2/M301 – Added verbiage to boiler isolation valve note. 

 

END OF ADDENDA 












	Addenda
	M105
	M200
	M201
	M300
	M301

